· Pineapple’s Chief Executive Officer is now serving as the Chief Executive Officer of the combined company.

Other factors were considered; however, they did not change the preponderance of factors indicating that Pineapple is the accounting acquirer.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of CSI included in its Forms 10-
K and Forms 10-Q, and the audited financial statements of Pineapple, HEC and E-Gear included in the Form 8-K/A filed by the Company on May 19, 2022. Assumptions
underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read with the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(Amounts in thousands except share and per share data)

Pineapple
Historical

CSI
Historical

HEC and E-Gear
Historical

CSI ASC 805
Pro Forma

Adjustments

HEC and E-Gear
ASC 805 Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Entity Pro

Forma
Sales  $   38  $   7,010  $   19,301  $   -   $   -   $   26,349
Cost of sales   -   4,576   13,852   -   -   18,428

Gross profit  $   38  $   2,434  $   5,449  $   -   $   -   $   7,921
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and
administrative expenses   1,060   7,128   4,194   -   -   12,382

Amortization expense   1,429   457   -   194 3AA   2,011 3AB   4,091
Transaction costs   2,412   2,347   -   -   -   4,759
Impairment loss   -   206   -   -   -   206
Restructuring expense   -   468   -   -   -   468

Total operating expenses   4,901   10,606   4,194   194   2,011   21,906
Operating (loss) income  $   (4,863)  $   (8,172)  $   1,255  $   (194)  $   (2,011)  $   (13,985)
Other income (expenses):   0

Investment and other income   -   19   -   -   -   19
Gain on sale of assets   -   7   -   -   -   7
Interest and other (expense)

income   (1,373)   (8)   14   -   -   (1,367)
Other (expense) income, net   (1,373)   18   14   -   -   (1,341)

Operating (loss) income before
income taxes   (6,236)   (8,154)   1,269   (194)   (2,011)   (15,326)
Income tax expense   -   24   -   -   -   24
Net (loss) income  $   (6,236)  $   (8,178)  $   1,269  $   (194)  $   (2,011)  $   (15,350)

Basic net loss per share  $   (2.03)   $   (2.06)
Diluted net loss per share  $   (2.03)   $   (2.06)

Weighted Average Basic Shares
Outstanding   3,074,998   7,435,586
Weighted Average Dilutive
Shares Outstanding   3,074,998   7,435,586

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

(Amounts in thousands except share and per share data)

   Pineapple  CSI  HEC and E-Gear

CSI ASC 805
Pro Forma

Adjustments

HEC and E-Gear
ASC 805 Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Combined Entity
Pro Forma

Sales   $   319  $   1,721  $   3,485  $   -   $   -   $   5,525
Cost of sales   224   1,165   2,561   -   -   3,950

Gross profit   $   95  $   556  $   924  $   -   $   -   $   1,575
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and
administrative expenses   297   1,675   916   -   -   2,888

Amortization expense   357   111   27   52 3AA   479 3AB   1,026
Transaction costs   969   1,730   -   -   -   2,699

Total operating expenses   1,623   3,516   943   52   479   6,613
Operating loss   $   (1,528)  $   (2,960)  $   (19)  $   (52)  $   (479)  $   (5,038)
Other expenses:

Investment and other
(expense) income   (5)   9   -   -   -   4

Interest and other (expense)
income   (351)   129   3   -   -   (219)

Other (expense) income, net   (356)   138   3   -   -   (215)
Operating loss before income
taxes   (1,884)   (2,822)   (16)   (52)   (479)   (5,253)
Income tax expense   -   -   -   -   -   -
Net loss   $   (1,884)  $   (2,822)  $   (16)  $   (52)  $   (479)  $   (5,253)

Basic net loss per share   $   (0.58)   $   (0.71)
Diluted net loss per share   $   (0.58)   $   (0.71)

Weighted Average Basic Shares
Outstanding   3,231,461   7,435,586
Weighted Average Dilutive
Shares Outstanding   3,231,461   7,435,586

5

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of the Transactions

Pineapple Merger Transaction

On March 1, 2021, CSI, Merger Sub, and Pineapple, entered into a Merger Agreement that was amended on December 16, 2021, pursuant to which Merger Sub